SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  

APPLICATION UPDATING FIRM ACCESS RIGHTS SERVICE AND RATES

(A.10-03-028)

(DRA DATA REQUEST PZS-08)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

Please confirm whether or not SoCalGas is seeking to unbundle local transmission costs in this proceeding.

RESPONSE 1:

SoCalGas is not seeking to unbundle any of the proposed local transmission costs from intrastate transportation rates.
QUESTION 2:

Please provide the amount of revenue SoCalGas has collected through the Core Pricing Flexibility (aka Optional Pricing Tariffs or OPT) program and the Noncore Competitive Load Growth Opportunities Program each year for the past three years.
RESPONSE 2:

Core Pricing Flexibility:

	
	Base Revenue 
(to Ratepayers)
	Incremental Revenue

	2007
	 $              229,195 
	 $              490,840 

	2008
	 $              281,926 
	 $              446,438 

	2009
	 $              441,107 
	 $              463,917 


Noncore Competitive Load Growth Opportunities:

	
	Base Revenue 
(to Ratepayers)
	Incremental Revenue

	2007
	 $           1,356,866 
	 $           1,454,624 

	2008
	 $           1,056,042 
	 $              926,735 

	2009
	 $              887,774 
	 $              866,891 


QUESTION 3:

Please respond to the following hypothetical.  

a) During the first year that SoCalGas implemented the FAR system (2008), please assume that the system operator was charged $1 million in FAR to purchase gas for system reliability at Blythe and recorded the costs in the System Reliability Memorandum Account (SRMA). Please demonstrate what the rate impacts would have been in the subsequent year for core and noncore customers.   

b) During the second year that SoCalGas implemented the FAR system (2009), please assume that the system operator was charged $1 million in FAR to purchase gas for system reliability at Blythe and recorded the costs in the System Reliability Memorandum Account (SRMA). Please demonstrate what the rate impacts would have been in the subsequent year for core and noncore customers.   

RESPONSE 3:

	Response 3(a)

Impact on 2009’s Rates

due to $1million incremental purchase of FAR by System Operator through the SRMA account



	
	Actual
	Hypothetical
	Increase (decrease)

	Core  $/th
	$0.41367
	$0.41378
	$0.00011

	Retail NonCore  $/th
	$0.03193
	$0.03204
	$0.00011

	FAR  $/dth/day
	$0.05000
	$0.04903
	($0.00097)


	Response 3(b)

Impact on 2010’s Rates 

due to $1million incremental purchase of FAR by System Operator through the SRMA account



	
	Actual
	Hypothetical
	Increase (decrease)

	Core  $/th
	$0.43786
	$0.43796
	$0.00010

	Retail NonCore  $/th
	$0.03368
	$0.03378
	$0.00011

	FAR  $/dth/day
	$0.04284
	$0.04187
	($0.00097)


QUESTION 4:
Please respond to the following hypothetical.   Please assume that the proposed Reservation Charge Credit Mechanism described at 19:11-22 of Mr. Schwecke’s testimony had been in place when the FAR system was first implemented (2008).  For 2008 and 2009, please illustrate the rate impact on core customers, including credits received and subsequent rates charged.  

RESPONSE 4:

[image: image1.emf]Firm Access Rights Reservation Rate with Hypothetical Reservation Charge Credit Mechanism

2009

2009 

Adjusted

increase 

(decrease) 2010

2010 

Adjusted

increase 

(decrease)

FAR Costs Unbundled $000 $51,420 $51,420 $0 $51,420 $51,420 $0

  ITBA-FAR  $000 $0 $0 $0 ($7,361) ($7,361) $0

  Hypothetical Reservation Credit $0 $215 $215 $0 $68 $68

FAR Revenue Requirement $000 $51,420 $51,634 $215 $44,059 $44,126 $68

   FFU Rate 1.017258 1.017258 0.000000 1.017258 1.017258 0.000000

FAR Revenue Requirement $000 $52,307 $52,525 $218 $44,819 $44,888 $69

  FAR Capacity  Mdth/d 2,866 2,866 0 2,866 2,866 0

FAR Rate $/dth/day w/FFU $0.05000 $0.05021 $0.00021 $0.04284 $0.04291 $0.00007


Please note that this is the impact to the rates charged for firm access rights. The rate impact is the same for all holders of firm access rights regardless of end-use.
QUESTION 5:
In response to DRA’s data request PZS4-3, SoCalGas provided information about expected changes to SoCalGas’s transportation rate under the changes proposed in the Application.  Please calculate what the transportation rate would be without the proposed reallocation of 24% of the embedded cost of backbone transmission to the local transmission function.

RESPONSE 5:

	Impact of 24% Re-Allocation to Local Transmission on Transportation Rates



	
	Current
	Proposed
	Proposed w/o 24% re-allocation to BTS

	Core  $/th
	$0.43786
	$0.42914
	$0.42396

	NonCore  $/th
	$0.02709
	$0.02082
	$0.01842

	BTS Rate $/dth/day
	$0.04284
	$0.09242
	$0.12345

	Notes:

  Per response to DRA-PZS-04-3-a
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